### THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

2040

Pursuant to Article 89 of the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia I hereby issue the

#### **DECISION**

# PROMULGATING THE ACT ON AMENDMENTS TO THE ELECTORAL REGISTER ACT

I hereby promulgate the Act on Amendments to the Electoral Register Act, passed by the Croatian Parliament at its session on 25 September 2015.

Class: 011-01/15-01/124

Reg. No: 71-05-03/1-15-2

Zagreb, 1 October 2015

The President of the Republic of Croatia Kolinda Grabar-Kitarović, m.p.

#### **ACT**

## ON AMENDMENTS TO THE ELECTORAL REGISTER ACT

# Article 1

In the Electoral Register Act (OG 144/12) in Article 14 paragraph 1, after subparagraph 1, a new subparagraph 2 is added which reads:

»— persons over 18 without permanent residence in the Republic of Croatia but with an issued ID card with data on a permanent residence outside the Republic of Croatia,«.

The former subparagraphs 2 to 5 become subparagraphs 3 to 6.

#### Article 2

In Article 30, after paragraph 1, a new paragraph 2 is added which reads:

»(2) The request for active registration shall not be filed by voters with an issued ID card with data on a permanent residence outside the Republic of Croatia, unless they wish to vote in the

area of another diplomatic-consular mission or in the Republic of Croatia.«.

The former paragraphs 2 and 3 become paragraphs 3 and 4.

Article 3

In Article 40, after paragraph 1, a new paragraph 2 is added which reads:

»(2) By way of exception from paragraph 1 of this Article, a voter may, at their request, be enabled temporary registration in the electoral register in the same city or municipality if ,on

the day of election for the Croatian Parliament, they will find themselves in the area of another settlement within the same city or municipality in which they have their permanent

residence, if both are located in the same electoral unit.«.

The former paragraph 2 becomes paragraph 3.

Article 4

In Article 48 paragraph 2, after the word: "">»card« the words: "and voters issued personal ID

cards with data on permanent residence outside the Republic of Croatia« are added.

Article 5

This Act shall enter into force on the first day after the day of its publication in the Official

Gazette.

Class: 022-03/15-01/133

Zagreb, 25 September 2015

THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

The President of the Croatian Parliament Josip Leko, m.p.